PUNJAB PUNJAB P	OLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
FORSKE	REGIONAL OFFICE
INDUS	TRIAL FOCAL POINT, SANGRUR
	Website:- www.ppcb.gov.in
Office Dispatch No: 362 Register	ered/Speed Post Date: 2.5-1-2021
Industry Registration ID: RI4SGR799065	Application No : 1451704
To, Mintu Bansal Cheema Road, Village Dhadrian, Tehsil & J Sangrur,Sangrur-148106	
Subject: Grant Varied 'Consent to Operate'an outle for discharge of effluent.	et u/s 25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1
With reference to your application for obtain effluent u/s 25/26 of Water (Prevention & Co industrial unit fordischarge of the effluent(s) mentioned in this Certificate	ning Varied it %Consent to Operateit %an outlet for discharge of ntrol of Pollution) Act, 1974, you are, hereby, authorized to operat arising out of your premises subject to the Terms and Condition
1. Particulars of Consent to Operate under Water Act,	1994 Trained of the influence
Consent to Operate Certificate No.	
Consent to Operate Cer anoutorio	
Date of issue :	25/01/001
	25/01/0027 30/09/0026
Date of issue :	25/01/001
Date of issue : Date of expiry : Certificate Type : Previous CTO No. & Validity : 2. Particulars of the Industry	25/01/001 36/09/2026 Varied CTOW/Ren wallSGR2018/8205913 From 2105/2018 (5:30/09/2027
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant	25/01/00:1 30,09/2025 Varied CTOINTRETOWALISCIR 2018/8205913 Room 21/08/20/2027 Annu Borsol, (Proprietor) Madhay Agra Foods.
Date of issue : Date of expiry : Certificate Type : Previous CTO No. & Validity :	25/01/00:1 36,09/2025 Varied Varied CTOW/REnewall/SGR2018/8205913 Roman 2008/20/2027 Annu Bastal, (Proprietor) Madhav Agro Foods, , Cheema Food, Village Dhadrian, ,
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises	25/01/00:1 30,09/2025 Varied CTOINTRETOWALISCIR 2018/8205913 Room 21/08/20/2027 Annu Borsol, (Proprietor) Madhay Agra Foods.
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry	25/01/0027 30/09/0025 C Varied Vari
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry   Category of Industry	25/01/0027 30,709/2025 C Varied Varied Aromo 1008/20 Aromo 10
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry   Category of Industry   Type of Industry	25/01/0027 30/09/0025 C Varied Vari
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry   Category of Industry   Type of Industry   Scale of the Industry	25/01/001 36/09/2025 C Varied Varie
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry   Category of Industry   Type of Industry   Scale of the Industry   Office District	25/01/00:1 36/09/2025 C Varied Vari
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry   Category of Industry   Type of Industry   Scale of the Industry   Office District   Cousent Fee Details	25/01/00:1 30, 709/20020 Varied Varied CTOTWIRE newall SCIRPID 8/8205913 Rome 2008/2027 Madhav Agro Foods, . Cheema Road, Village Dhadrian, . Sangrur, Sangrur-148106 183.28 lakhs Orange 2094-Rice Mills (With or without dryer)> 10 TPD Small Sangrur Rs. 70,000/- deposited vide R.No. 92/4791 dated 06/08/2018
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry   Category of Industry   Type of Industry   Scale of the Industry   Office District   Consent Fee Details   Adsterials(Name with quantity per day)	25/01/00:1 36/09/2025 C Varied Vari
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry   Category of Industry   Type of Industry   Scale of the Industry   Office District   Cousent Fee Details   Raw Materials(Name with quantity per day)	25/01/0021 36, 709/20020 Varied Varied CTOTWIRE newall SCIRPID 8/8205913 From 2008/2018/8205913 From 2008/2018 Madhav Agro Foods, . Cheema Road, Village Dhadrian, . Sangrur, Sangrur-148106 183.28 lakhs Orange 2094-Rice Mills (With or without dryer)> 10 TPD Small Sangrur Rs. 70,000/- deposited vide R.No. 92/4791 dated 06/08/2018 Paddy @ 4.5 TPH Sorfex Raw Rice (with Dryer) @ 3.0 TPH
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry   Category of Industry   Type of Industry   Scale of the Industry   Office District   Cousent Fee Details   Raw Materials(Name with quantity per day)	25/01/00: 30.709/2020 Varied Varied From 21718/20 State 05:30/09/2027 Madhav Agro Foods, , Cheema Road, Village Dhadrian, , Sangrur, Sangrur-148106 183.28 lakhs Orange 2094-Rice Mills (With or without dryer)> 10 TPD Small Sangrur Rs. 70,000/- deposited vide R.No. 92/4791 dated 06/08/2018 Paddy @ 4.5 TPH Forlex Raw Rice (with Dryer) @ 3.0 TPH Rice Husk Rige Bran
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry   Category of Industry   Type of Industry   Scale of the Industry   Office District   Cousent Fee Details   Raw Materials(Name with quantity per day)   Products (Name with quantity per day)   By-Products, if any,(Name with quantity per day)	25/01/0021 36, 709/20020 Varied Varied CTOTWIRE newall SCIRPID 8/8205913 Rome 2008/2027 Madhav Agro Foods, . Cheema Road, Village Dhadrian, . Sangrur, Sangrur-148106 183.28 lakhs Orange 2094-Rice Mills (With or without dryer)> 10 TPD Small Sangrur Rs. 70,000/- deposited vide R.No. 92/4791 dated 06/08/2018 Paddy @ 4.5 TPH Sorfex Raw Rice (with Dryer) @ 3.0 TPH
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry   Category of Industry   Type of Industry   Scale of the Industry   Office District   Cousent Fee Details   Raw Materials(Name with quantity per day)   By-Products, if any,(Name with quantity per day)   Details of the machinary and processes	25/01/001 36/09/2026 C Yaried Yaried TotWitkthewaits(CR2D) 8/8205913 America 2006 C Nather Borst Officet Nadhav Agro Foods, . Cheema Road, Village Dhadrian, . Sangrur, Sangrur-148106 183.28 lakhs Orange 2094-Rice Mills (With or without dryer)> 10 TPD Small Sangrur Rs. 70,000/- deposited vide R.No. 92/4791 dated 06/08/2018 Paddy @ 4.5 TPH Sorlex Raw Rice (with Dryer) @ 3.0 TPH Rice Husk Rice Husk Rice Bran Robert Sofficet
Date of issue :   Date of expiry :   Certificate Type :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   Previous CTO No. & Validity :   2. Particulars of the Industry   Name & Designation of the Applicant   Address of Industrial premises   Capital Investment of the Industry   Category of Industry   Type of Industry   Scale of the Industry   Office District   Cousent Fee Details   Raw Materials(Name with quantity per day)   By-Products, if any,(Name with quantity per day)   Details of the machinary and processes	25/01/001 30/09/2026 C Yaried Yaried Totriften evalus (CR2D) 8/8205913 America 108/20 Anno 2006 C Nadhav Agro Foods, . Cheema Road, Village Dhadrian, . Sangrur, Sangrur-148106 183.28 lakhs Orange 2094-Rice Mills (With or without dryer)> 10 TPD Small Sangrur Rs. 70,000/- deposited vide R.No. 92/4791 dated 06/08/2018 Paddy @ 4.5 TPH Sorlex Raw Rice (with Dryer) @ 3.0 TPH Rice Husk Rice Bran After Shelling unit with Sortex machinery and with Dryer

Scanned with CamScanner

the culluent Treatment Plant Mode of Disposal i) Trade Efftuent - Nil 11) Domestic Effluent @ 0.6 KLD Standards to be achieved under Water(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 1) Trade Effluent - Not Applicable 11) Domestic Effluent - Onto land for plantation a passing through the septic tank As prescribed by the PPCB/CPCB/MoEF." 25/01/2021 (Rajcev Gupta) Euvironmental Éngis For & on behalf đ (Punjab Pollution Control Board) PUNJAB Endst. No.: A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and decessary action al Dated: The Senior Environmental Engineer, Punior Follution Control Board Conal Office-II; tial 25/01/3021 (Rajeev Gupta) Environmental Engineer For d on bahalf 4 (Punjab Pollution Control Board) FOI MANTAVADIO FOODS Divisional Forest Officer Sangeur Forest Division SANGRUR This is on MATTER OCHANS by PPCS" . d docum Madhay Agro Foods, Cheems Road, Village Di Pare?

Scanned with CamScanner

	4		
		TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
•	× A.	GENERAL CONDITIONS	
	1.	This consent is not valid for getting power load from the Punjab State Power Corporation Limited or for getting loan from the financial institutions.	
	2.	The industry shall apply for renewal/further extension in validity of consent atleast two months before expiry of the consent.	
	3.	The industry shall ensure that the effluent discharging through the authorized outlet shall confirm to the prescribed standards as applicable from time to time.	
	4.	The industry shall plant minimum of three suitable varieties of trees at the density of not less than 1000 trees per hectare all along the boundary of the industrial premises.	
	5.	The achievement of the adequacy and efficiency of the effluent treatment plant/pollution control devices/re- circulation system installed shall be the entire responsibility of the industry.	
	6.	The industry shall ensure that the Hazardous Wastes generated from the premises are handled as per the provisions of the Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling and Trans boundary Movement) Rules, 2008 as amended time to time, without any adverse effect on the environment, in any manner	
	7.	The responsibility to monitor the effluent discharged from the authorized outlet and to maintain a record of the same rests with the industry. The Board shall only test check the accuracy of these reports for which the industry shall deposit the samples collection and testing fee with the Board as and when required.	
	8.	The industry shall submit balance sheet or every inancial year to the concerned Regional Office by 30th June of every year.	
	9.	The industry shall submit a yearly certificate to the effect that no addition/up-gradation/ modification/ modernization has been carried out during the previous year otherwise the industry shall apply for the varied consent.	
	10.	During the period beginning from the date of essence and the face of expiration of this consent, the applicant shall not discharge floating solids on visible form	
	JII.	Any amendments/revisions made by the Board in the tolerance limits for discharges shall be applicable to the industry from the date of such amendments/revisions.	
	12.	The industry shall not charge or alter the manufacturing process(es) compare change the quality and/or quantity of the effluents generated without the written permission of the Board.	
	13.	Any upset conditions in the plant/plants of the factory, which is likely to result in increased effluent and/or result in violation of the standards lay down is the factory, which is likely to result in increased effluent and/or result in violation of the standards lay down is the factory, which is likely to result in increased effluent and/or result in violation of the standards lay down is the factory, which is likely to result in increased effluent and/or result in violation of the standards lay down is the factory, which is likely to result in increased effluent and/or result in violation of the standards lay down is the factory, which is likely to result in increased effluent and/or result in violation for the standards lay down is the factory which is the factory is the factory of the factory of the factory is the factory of the	
	14.	The industry shall provide terminal manhole (s) in the reactor connection system and a manhole upstream of final outlet (s) out of the premises of the industry on measurement of flow and for taking samples.	
	. 15.	The industry shall for the purpose of measuring an arccording the quantity of water consumed and effluent discharged, affix meters of such standards and at such places as approved by the Environmental Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board of the concerned Regional Office.	
	16.	The industry shall maintain record regarding the operation of effluent treatment plant i.e. record of quantity of chemicals and energy utilized for treatment and sludge generated from treatment so as to satisfy the Board regarding regular and proper operation of pollution control equipment.	
ţ	17.	The industry shall provide online monitoring equipmentilly's for the parameters as decided by concerned Regional Office with the effluent treatment plant/air pollution control devices installed, if applicable.	
	18.	The pollution control devices shall be interlocked with the manufacturing process of the industry.	
	19.	The authorized outlet and mode of disposal shall not be changed without the prior written permission of the Board.	
	20.	The industry shall comply with the conditions imposed by the SEIAA / MOEF in the environmental clearance granted to it as required under EIA notification dated14/9/06, if applicable.	
	21.	The industry shall obtain and submit Insurance cover as required under the Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991.	
	22.	The industry shall not use any unauthorized out-let(s) for discharging affluents from its premises. All unauthorized outlets, if any, shall be connected to the authorized outlet within one month from the date of issue of this consent. Divisional Forest Officer	
		Sangrur Forest Division	
		For Madria Stall This is computer generated document from OCMMS by PPCH	
			48106 Page3

0

Scanned with CamScanner

The industry shall establish sufficient number of piezometer wells in consultation with the concerned Regional Office, of the Board to monitor the impact on the Ground Water Quantity due to the industrial operations, and the monitoring shall be submitted to the Environmental Engineer of the concerned Regional Office by the 5th of every month.

43.

The industry shall ensure that its production capacity & quantity of trade effluent do not exceed the quantity mentioned in the consent and shall not carry out any expansion without the prior permission/NOC of the Board.

## B. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. This consent is valid for production of Sortex Raw Rice (with Dryer) @ 3.0 TPH by using Paddy @ 4.5 TPH as raw material, in its premises located at Cheema Road, Village Dhadrian, Tehsil & District Sangrur. 2. The industry shall comply with the code of practice laid down by the Govt. vide order no. 10/48/2004-STE (4) /932 dated 15/10/2013 at all the times in true letter & spirit. 3. The consent is issued for the discharge of affirmate as an details given below from the premises of the

3. The consent is issued for the discharge of effluents as per details given below from the premises of the industry through the out-let (s) authorized by the Board: i. Trade effluent - Nil

ii. Domestic effluent @ 0.6KLD - Onto land for plantation after passing through septic tank. 4. The industry shall discharge domestic effluent onto land for plantation after its treatment in septic tank. The industry shall not use any water in the process & shall not generate or discharge any kind of trade effluent, without prior permission of the Board.

5 The industry shall comply with the guidelines of Punjab Water Regulation and Development Authority (PWRDA) issued from time to time.

6. The industry shall ensure that no water pollution problem is caused due to the disposal of domestic waste



Divisional Forest Officer Sangrur Forest Division SANGRUR



"This is computer generated document from OCMMS by PPCB" Madhav Agro Foods, "Cheama Road, Village Dhadrian, "Sengrur,Sangrur,148106

Scanned with CamScanner